
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD
will meet on

THURSDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2017

At 12.30 pm

in the

MINSTER COURT - 22-30 YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

TONY PETTITT (CHAIRMAN), ALAN CROSS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), JEFF FORD, ALAN 
NASH AND NEIL WILCOX 

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: November 22nd 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate outside and do 
not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO



STANDING ITEMS

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

1.  INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

9 - 10

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on June 14th 2017.
 

11 - 14

4.  SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE

To receive a verbal update from Kevin Taylor.
 

5.  INVESTMENT FUND POOLING UPDATE

To receive a verbal update from Kevin Taylor.
 



FOR INFORMATION

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

6.  STEWARDSHIP REPORT 15 - 30

7.  PENSION PANEL MINUTES To 
Follow

8.  ACTION TRACKER 31 - 32



WORK PROGRAMME

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

9.  REVIEW OF BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 33 - 42

10.  REVIEW OF FUND'S ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 43 - 172

11.  REVIEW OF AUDIT REPORTS 173 - 182

12.  REVIEW OF PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 183 - 206

13.  TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 207 - 208



EMERGING ISSUES

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

14.  PRUDENTIAL SALARY SACRIFICE SHARED COST AVC PLAN

To receive a verbal update from Kevin Taylor.
 

15.  NEW OR AMENDED RISKS 209 - 218

16.  IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES 219 - 234

17.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS

18.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place, 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act".
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

i. MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on June 14th 2017.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

235 - 236

i. INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP MINUTES

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

237 - 240





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2017

PRESENT: Tony Pettitt (Chairman), Alan Cross (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Ford and Neil 
Wilcox

Officers: Andy Carswell and Kevin Taylor

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Jeff Ford, who was 
appointed to the Board at the previous meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Alan Nash.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MEMBERSHIP 

ORDER OF BUSINESS

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
amended.

As discussed at the previous meeting, Tony Pettitt was nominated to serve as Chairman and 
Alan Cross was nominated to serve as Deputy Chairman. Both proposals were accepted.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Tony Pettitt be appointed as Chairman and Alan 
Cross as Deputy Chairman of the Board.

The Board was informed that Neil Wilcox had been proposed as a new member and that 
Members were invited to approve his nomination. The proposal was accepted and the 
Chairman welcomed Neil Wilcox onto the Board.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Neil Wilcox be elected as an Employer 
Representative of the Board.

MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on February 9th 2017 were agreed as an accurate record.

Alan Cross noted that the Minutes of the previous meeting stated that Government 
departments had until June 26th 2017 to propose plans relating to Exit Cap regulations, and 
asked if this timescale was still applicable in light of the General Election. Kevin Taylor said 
that he was not aware of any changes to the timescale, and that the Department for 
Communities and Local Government was still noting responses to proposed changes to the 
Local Government Scheme Regulations. Kevin Taylor reminded the Board of the proposed 
changes to be consulted on, relating to the implementation of a £95,000 exit cap and changing 
the requirements relating to employees over the age of 55 who are made redundant.

11

Agenda Item 3



Arising from the last set of Minutes, Alan Cross asked if the Investment Strategy Statement 
had been implemented by March 31st 2017. Kevin Taylor said that it had been agreed at the 
Pension Panel meeting of May 15th 2017 and was backdated effective from April 1st 2017.

Arising from the last set of Minutes, Alan Cross asked if the draft Funding Strategy Statement 
had been circulated to the Board members. Kevin Taylor said that it had not, but that the final 
version had been approved at the Pension Panel meeting of May 15th 2017.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

Kevin Taylor informed Members that there were no Regulatory updates, and updates 
regarding the Scheme had been covered during the discussions on the Minutes.

INVESTMENT FUND POOLING UPDATE 

Kevin Taylor reminded the Board that all 89 pension funds in England and Wales were in the 
process of being pooled together in order to make cost savings and improvements to 
investments. Six British Wealth Funds had originally been proposed but it had since been 
agreed to create eight pools.

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that the Berkshire Pension Fund had not yet formally joined a 
pool, but that a letter of intent had been sent to The Local Pensions Partnership (LPP) to 
become a full partner alongside Lancashire County Council and the London Pension Fund 
Authority. As a full partner not only would investments be pooled but pension administration 
would be amalgamated also.  . Kevin Taylor informed the Board that whilst negotiations were 
ongoing, it was hoped that an agreement could be reached in the not too distant future and 
that if a full partnership arrangement is agreed it would be effective from April 1st 2018  with 
Berkshire Pension Fund staff being TUPE transferred to the LPP (subject to the usual staff 
consultation processes). It was unclear whether each of the LPP partners  would continue to 
operate their own Pension Boards, or if the LPP would have a single Board made up of 
representatives of each of the three partners; however there would still be three administering 
authorities capable of making decisions, of which Berkshire would be one. Kevin Taylor 
informed Members that the new pool would be worth £13billion, and Berkshire would be an 
equal partner despite being the smallest Fund.

Kevin Taylor said that it had been confirmed that offices of the  Berkshire Pension Fund would 
not close as a result of the proposed pooling, as there was a requirement to serve scheme 
members and employers locally. Over time, however, it maybe the case that the number of 
staff required locally will reduce as staff leave and recruitment is undertaken in Lancashire.

The Chairman asked if a formal request could be made to become involved in any discussions 
relating to a merged Board. This was agreed by Members.

Action: Tony Pettitt to liaise with Kevin Taylor over any discussions relating to a 
merged Board.

ACTION TRACKER 

It was agreed to close Actions 10 and 14 as these were in the hands of the appropriate agents 
and were now out of the remit of the Board.

The Board was informed that, with regards Action 12, the Training Plan had been updated and 
that Jeff Ford and Neil Wilcox had both completed the necessary training frameworks. It was 
agreed to look at the new frameworks to see if Members needed to receive any further training 
updates.

It was agreed to close Action 19 and remove it from the Action Tracker. 

12



With regards to Action 23, it was noted that Bracknell Forest had not nominated a new 
member. It was agreed to close the Action and for further discussions about nominations for a 
new member to take place outside the scope of the meeting.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Actions 10, 14, 19 and 23 be removed from the Action 
Tracker.

Action: Tony Pettitt and Alan Cross to review the training frameworks.

BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chairman circulated the draft Pension Board Statement to Members and the meeting was 
temporarily paused while they read and noted its contents.

It was noted that Billy Webster was still listed as Chairman; however it was explained that the 
Statement covered the period up until March 2017, when he was still Chairman. It was agreed 
to amend the membership list to acknowledge that Tony Pettitt was Vice Chairman.

The contents of the Statement were agreed by the Board, with some small amendments to be 
made prior to final submission.

FUND BUSINESS PLAN 

Kevin Taylor informed the Board that the Business Plan had been updated with some changes 
from 2016/17, after Members had raised concerns at the last meeting that it read as if it was a 
business plan of the Council as opposed to the Pension Fund. The Business Plan had also 
been updated to include Pooling as an objective.

With regards to reductions in staff absences, Members asked for clarification on what the 
absence rates had been in 2016/17 in order for comparisons to be drawn, and for confirmation 
on whether the figures recorded the number of days individual staff members were absent for 
or the number of separate absences. It was agreed that this would be checked and clarified.

It was noted that the overall number of staff members was higher than at any point previously, 
thereby increasing staff resilience. It was also noted that the number of Scheme members had 
increased as a result of auto-enrolment and that the number of scheme employers had 
increased dramatically as a result of employers outsourcing staff to independent service 
providers and schools converting to Academies.

It was confirmed that the figures in the table on page 9 of the document were correct; however 
the heading for the column marked ‘Year to 31/03/17’ needed to be amended to state ‘actual’ 
rather than ‘forecast’. Jeff Ford asked if the other partners in LPP used i-Connect and Kevin 
Taylor explained that from a scheme employer perspective even if they did not use i-Connect 
employers would be required to submit data in the same format as required by i-Connect.

Alan Cross queried the table on page 12, which gave an increase in the number of visits to 
employers as a key initiative but also noted that fewer requests for visits had been received as 
a result of improvements in e-communications. Kevin Taylor said that the strategy was to use 
e-communications as much as possible. However there was also the opportunity for 
employees to attend one of two surgeries per year, and there were occasional presentations 
given to groups of scheme members. Employer self service packages, enabling them to 
access employee scheme details, were also in the process of being developed. The Chairman 
noted that the communications strategy would shortly be due for review.

Alan Cross asked about the progress of the work noted in the table on page 15 regarding 
credit insuring the Fund against any loss incurred by the insolvency of admission bodies. 
Kevin Taylor said that work on this was still ongoing.

13



The Board noted that the Business Plan had been authorised for publication via email at the 
Berkshire Pension Fund Panel meeting held on May 15th 2017.

The contents of the Business Plan was noted by the Board.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

The Chairman reminded the Board that investment principles had been discussed at the last 
meeting. The Investment Strategy Statement was circulated to Members to remind them of the 
current arrangements, although these were subject to change.

The contents of the Statement were noted by the Board.

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 2017/18 

Members were asked to consider if they had any specific training requirements. Alan Cross 
suggested more training in relation to TPR to go beyond Unit 1. Neil Wilcox informed the 
Board that he had been allocated a place on a training course. The Chairman stated there 
was a training course available on June 28th, which the Fund had been allocated a place for.

It was agreed that Members should come back with further suggestions for training 
opportunities at the next meeting. It had been noted earlier in the meeting that Kevin Taylor 
would update the training log.

NEW OR AMENDED RISKS 

The Board were informed that no new or amended risks had been identified.

IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES 

The Board were informed that there had been no identified or registered breaches.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Board noted that no dates had been set for any forthcoming meetings. It was proposed 
that the next one should take place in October and the following one in either January or 
February. It was queried if two meetings before the implementation of the proposed 
Investment Fund Pooling would be enough, but after some discussion the Board agreed to 
hold two meetings, with the proviso that additional meetings could be scheduled.

Action: For future meeting dates to be scheduled and the dates circulated to Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on items 16-17 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 1.00 pm, finished at 2.23 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........
14



Stewardship Report Page 1

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

• The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund
• All areas of governance and administration as reported
[...]
rstanding is acquired, reviewed and updated.

Pension Board members shall attend and participate in training arranged in order to meet
and maintain the requirements set out in the Pension Board’s knowledge and understanding
policy and framework.

Pension Board members shall participate in such personal training needs analysis or other
processes that are put in place in order to ensure that they maintain the required level of
knowledge and understanding to carry out their role on the Pension Board.

16 Meetings

The Pension Board will meet at least biannually and up to 4 times each year.

Meetings shall normally take place between normal office hours at the offices of the Royal
County of Berkshire Pension Fund.

As part of each meeting the Board will decide the need or otherwise for non-members to be
invited to future meetings of the Board to give advice or guidance on matters arising from
issues raised during the course of Pension Board meetings.

The Chair of the Pension Board with the consent of the Pension Board membership may call
additional meetings. Urgent business of the Pension Board between meetings may, in
exceptional circumstances, be conducted via communication between members of the
Pension Board including telephone conferencing and emails.

17 Quorum

A meeting is only quorate when at least 50% of the Scheme member and Scheme employer
representatives are present with at least one member being present from each group. For
actions to be agreed the Chairperson or Vice Chairperson must be in attendance. A meeting
that becomes inquorate may continue but any decisions will be non-binding.

18 Sub-groups

There may be occasion to undertake sub-group meetings to complete a specific piece of
work, or where data or preparation needs to be undertaken by a specific section of the
Board. Any formed sub-groups will report to the main Pension Board who will agree and
lead on the strategic direction of the activity being undertaken.

19 Board Administration

An office
[...]
a 
Scheme employer’s payroll system and 
the pension administration software.  See 
section 3.3.

Depending on size of 
employer:

31/03/18
31/03/19

Implement Employer 
Self-Service (ESS) 
facility

ESS enables a Scheme employer access 
to the pension records of their own 
scheme members.  See section 3.3.

31/03/19

Scheme surveys Introduction of an annual Scheme 
employer survey and member surveys.

31/03/18

PASA accreditation The Fund is committed to obtaining 
accreditation with the Pensions 
Administration Standards Association.  
See section 3.0.

31/07/18

Issue of Annual Benefit 
Statements

All Annual Benefit Statements to be 
issued to all Scheme members within the 
statutory deadline

31st August each year

3.0 ACHIEVING THE OBJECTIVES

188



7
Pension Administration Strategy v5.0

There are currently in excess of 250 Scheme employers in the Fund differing in size, structure 
and capability which represents a significant logistical challenge to the management of 
information, processes and services within the Fund.  As the number of Scheme employers 
within the Fund grows as does the demand for more accurate and timely information 
especially with the introduction of the Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) Scheme 
from 1 April 2014.  This information is also vital to ensure that Scheme employer liabilities are 
accurate and that funding targets and employer contribution rates reflect the correct position.  
Furthermore, tPR has introduced higher levels of compliance and the Fund has a dutyto 
report breaches of the Regulations where they are considered to be of material significance to 
the Fund.

This strategy applies not only to existing Scheme employers but will also apply to all new 
future employers of the Fund.  Schools (other than Academies, Free Schools and University 
Technical Colleges (UTCs)) are included under the LEA of the relevant Council even if they 
have their own payroll or have outsourced it to a third party.

To assist with com
[...]
ship Report
	8 Action Tracker
	9 Review of Board Terms of Reference
	10 Review of Fund's Annual Report and Accounts
	Independent Auditors report.pdf
	Independent auditor’s report to the members of the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead on the pension fund financial statements published with the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts

	Annual Report and Accounts 2016-2017 DRAFT.pdf
	FINAL.pdf
	part 1.pdf
	part 1.pdf
	part 1.pdf
	Annual Report Front Cover 2017 .pdf






	11 Review of Audit Reports
	12 Review of Pension Administration Strategy
	13 Training Requirements
	15 New or Amended Risks
	Exit Meeting

	16 Identified or Registered Breaches
	19 Minutes
	20 Investment Working Group Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Tony Pettitt (Chairman), Alan Cross (Vice-Chairman), Ford, Pettitt 
(Chairman) and Wilcox

Officers: Andy Carswell and Kevin Taylor

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Kevin Taylor declared an interest in the item on Pension Pooling, as an officer of the Berkshire 
Pension Fund. He was informed that this would not preclude him from speaking on the item.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

There were no updates for members.

INVESTMENT FUND POOLING UPDATE 

Kevin Taylor informed members that members of the LPP were invited to the most recent 
meeting of the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel, when the item was discussed. Members were 
informed that a Borough Project Board, overseen by the Managing Director, had been set up 
to help the pooling process. Members were informed that not to pool was not an option, as the 
letter of intent with regards to pooling still stood. A memorandum of understanding was agreed 
and signed off at the last Pension Fund Panel meeting.

Kevin Taylor informed members that Berkshire would be an equal partner with the other two 
funds that were being pooled together, even though it was the smallest entity. There would be 
a total of £13billion in the pooled fund, of which Berkshire would contribute £2billion. However 
not all assets would be able to be pooled immediately. Members were informed that a 
business case still needed to be completed and put forward. Final discussions on this were 
scheduled to take place at an extraordinary meeting of the Pension Fund Panel on December 
18th. Kevin Taylor informed members that, under the terms of the memorandum of 
understanding, the process of TUPE transferring staff to LPP would begin in April. However 
this process would not be completed until October at the earliest.

Kevin Taylor confirmed that the management of assets would be pooled, but those assets 
would remain as Berkshire’s assets and Berkshire would retain liability for them. As a result 
Berkshire would still need to compile its own annual report on accounts, in addition to LPP 
producing one. A separate report on accounts still needed to be compiled, which would be 
done by LPP rather than existing officers. The ultimate aim was for all funds to be brought 
under the LPP umbrella, but local offices would remain open in order to assist with 
management. However this would be reviewed over time and when jobs within the LPP 
became available, they could potentially be based elsewhere.



STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

Members were informed that only one major issue had been identified in the most recent 
Stewardship Report, relating to scheme members having achieved under the 90 per cent 
target for moving across to iConnect. This was attributed to Academy conversion dates being 
pushed back, which then caused problems between separate iConnect accounts between 
payroll and admin. Kevin Taylor stated that it had been necessary for this to be flagged up in 
the report, but that it would not cause any ongoing problems. Kevin Taylor also stated that the 
figures in the report made it clear that iConnect was a positive way forward.

The Vice Chairman asked for greater clarity on the statistics given in figures 1.4 and 1.5. It 
was suggested that the responsible officer could attend the next panel meeting in order to give 
a presentation to members. The officer would also be able to provide an answer to a query 
from Jeff Ford regarding an increase up to 15 per cent, relating to liquidity.

Members were informed that target solvency figures were re-aligning and improving, going 
from 73 per cent in March 2016 to a current rate of 77-78 per cent.

It was noted and accepted that some investment opportunities were being missed due to 
staffing levels, and there being a focus on Pooling. The last Investment Working Group had 
had to be cancelled, so no decisions relating to investments could be made.

The contents of the report was noted by members.

PENSION PANEL MINUTES 

The contents of the minutes were noted.

ACTION TRACKER 

It was agreed that item 14 could be removed from the Action Tracker. There were no items to 
add to the Tracker. The contents were noted by members.

Action: To remove item 14 from the Tracker.

REVIEW OF BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Members were reminded that the Terms of Reference were last reviewed and signed off as 
agreed in January 2017.

Jeff Ford asked about the one-year term of office for members. The Chairman stated that 
appointments were open-ended once they had been formally agreed; however it was noted 
that employers reserved the right to change their representative.

Alan Cross asked about substitute members, stating that the Terms of Reference were 
worded in such a way as it appeared that substitutes were allowed. However it was unclear 
whether any substitutes attending meetings would have the same ability to participate in 
meetings, and vote if necessary, even though they would receive the same levels of training 
as a full member. It was therefore deemed necessary to review the definition of the term 
substitute.

Regarding the section on quorate meetings, it was agreed that the Chairman’s presence did 
not affect whether or not a meeting was quorate. It was agreed to amend this Term of 
Reference to reflect that 50 per cent of Board representatives, with at least one member from 
each group, were required to be present in order for the meeting to be quorate.



Action: To review points 9 and 17 in the Terms of Reference and amend as necessary.

REVIEW OF FUND'S ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

Members were informed that comments about the report made at a previous meeting of the 
Berkshire Pension Fund Panel had been acted on, with the result that the Annual Report was 
approved by the Panel and subsequently published.

It was noted that the size of the administration team had increased as a result of vacancies 
being filled, in order to provide support as the number of scheme employers had also gone up.

Jeff Ford queried the contents of the graph referring to undecided leavers. Kevin Taylor said 
this referred to a number of different factors, with the major one being when the vesting period 
changed from two years to three months. Most of the people referenced were those who had 
failed to claim a refund, and it was not possible for these monies to be written off.

Jeff Ford queried the figures relating to supply and services. Kevin Taylor said that these 
figures would be looked into as they had been queried previously.

Members were reminded that the report was appended by the Communication Strategy and 
the Governance Compliance Statement, the latter of which was subject to a further review by 
a Service Legal Agreement.

REVIEW OF AUDIT REPORTS 

Members were informed that the audit had identified seven areas that required treatment, 
while further minor concerns had been identified at an exit meeting. This was a reduction from 
29 areas of concern that had been identified at the previous audit.

It was agreed that the section on named substitutes be removed, on account of the 
amendment to the Terms of Reference that had been agreed earlier in the meeting. It was 
also agreed that the section on proxy voting rights be amended, to reflect the fact that any 
proxy would need to declare any interests at the start of the meeting in the usual way. 
Conflicts of interest could be identified on an ad hoc basis at individual meetings.

Regarding member training, it was accepted that Councillors elected to the Pension Fund 
Panel would require some form of training; however this could not be done until each 
Councillor’s competencies had been identified. Members were informed that it had not been 
ascertained how other local authorities had managed to get around this problem. Kevin Taylor 
said that once pooling had been implemented, it was likely that the roles of Pension Fund 
Panel members would change. It was anticipated that the role of the Panel would also change, 
to monitor LPP’s activities and hold them to account.

The traffic light framework on reporting breaches had been updated so it was in line with 
requirements. Training on reporting breaches would be given to the necessary officers in the 
new year.

Regarding Service Level Agreements, it was noted that these were held in respect of most 
scheme employers. However this situation would be monitored during the Pooling process.

It was noted that the Constitution had been updated and amended since the time of the audit 
report.

It was noted that the audit had graded the governance as being the second highest out of four 
possible grades, and it was hoped that the highest possible score could be achieved by the 
time of the next audit. The Chairman stated that it was worth noting the improvements that 
had been made since the previous audit.



REVIEW OF PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 

The contents were noted by members.

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 

It was noted that since the publication of the paper, Jeff Ford had completed his training on 
issues relating to the public sector and Neil Wilcox had completed some of the training and the 
paper needed to be updated accordingly.

It was agreed that a short training presentation relating to stakeholder consultation and 
communication would take place prior to the next meeting. Members were requested to 
contact the Chairman and/or Vice Chairman to raise any other topics they wanted to receive 
training on before future meetings.

PRUDENTIAL SALARY SACRIFICE SHARED COST AVC PLAN 

Kevin Taylor informed members that Prudential had offered existing and future AVC scheme 
members the opportunity to use a salary sacrifice scheme, as opposed to the existing AVC 
contribution deduction from pay system. This would create significant savings on National 
Insurance for employees and employers. Kevin Taylor stated his belief that the proposal 
should be adopted. Members were informed that West Berkshire Council had agreed to adopt 
this scheme, and meetings with Royal Borough members were scheduled to take place. News 
on any developments would be circulated through a newsletter.

NEW OR AMENDED RISKS 

Members were informed that no new risks had been identified.

The Chairman informed members about his attendance at the Pension Board Chairs’ 
Seminar, which he said had been useful. The Chairman said the key learning he took away 
from the event related to Data Protection regulation, and the requirements in place on all 
handlers of personal and sensitive data, as the risks associated with non-compliance were 
substantial. The Chairman stated his belief that early non-compliance with the regulations 
could lead to legal precedents being set, and felt that the risk register should be updated to 
include what work was being undertaken to ensure compliance.

It was confirmed that RBWM, as the data handler, was the administering authority rather than 
the Pension Fund. Discussions regarding data handling, how it was stored and what data was 
held, were taking place between the Pension Fund and the GDPR team at RBWM. Members 
were informed that the deadline for compliance with the regulations was May 1st 2018.

IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES 

Members were informed that consideration was being given to a potential breach. It was not 
yet known if it was significant enough to warrant a full investigation. Members were informed 
that it related to an employer’s performance in providing data, which impacted on the Pension 
Fund’s ability to produce benefit statements on time.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Kevin Taylor raised an item on the Governance Compliance Statement, relating to compliance 
with scheme regulation. The most recent audit indicated that the Governance Compliance 
Statement appeared not to have been updated since it was first created in May 2015. Kevin 
Taylor informed members that he had suggested some amendments to this document, which 
were due for consideration at the Extraordinary meeting of the Pension Fund Panel on 
December 18th. These proposed amendments were circulated amongst members prior to the 



meeting. The Chairman said that the proposed amendment to the document relating to 
frequency of meetings and quorum should be altered to reflect the further amendments that 
were made earlier in the meeting. It was also agreed that Board meetings should be held 
ahead of the main Pension Fund Panel meetings, wherever practically possible.

It was agreed amongst members that the next Board meeting would take place on February 
21st.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To agree the motion.

The meeting, which began at 1.15 pm, finished at 4.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


